

1D18-2206

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

PEOPLE UNITED FOR MEDICAL MARIJUANA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LEON COUNTY
Case No. 2017-CA-1394

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General

RACHEL NORDBY
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

KAREN A. BRODEEN
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com
karen.brodeen@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellants

RECEIVED, 8/3/2018 5:26 PM, Kristina Samuels, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. IN EXCLUDING MARIJUANA “IN A FORM FOR SMOKING” FROM THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF MEDICAL USE, THE LEGISLATURE EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE X, SECTION 29.....	16
A. Under the Amendment’s Plain Language, the Legislature Has Discretion to Define “Medical Use.”	17
B. The Amendment’s “Limitations” Provision Does Not Create a Right to Smoke Medical Marijuana	20
C. The Amendment’s Incorporation of the 2014 Statutory Definition of Marijuana Does Not Create a Right to Smoke Medical Marijuana.....	23
D. The Legislature Considered Important Health and Safety Factors and Reasonably Concluded That Smoking Is Inconsistent with Medical Treatment.....	25
E. Because the Legislature’s Definition of Medical Use Is Consistent with the Plain Text of the Amendment, Appellees’ Reliance on Other Materials Is Misplaced.	32
II. DR. HUESTIS’S EXPERT TESTIMONY IS RELEVANT AND CREDIBLE, AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING IT.	35
III. APPELLEE DODSON AND THE APPELLEE ORGANIZATIONS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE STATUTORY EXCLUSION OF SMOKING.	39
A. Ms. Dodson Lacks Standing Because She Is Not a “Qualifying Patient” for Purposes of the Amendment.	40
B. Both PUMM and FFC Lack Standing.	43
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Beinor v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 262 P.3d 970 (Colo. App. 2011)	18
<i>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum</i> , 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978).....	27
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016).....	18
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	39
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. People United for Med. Marijuana</i> , Case No. 1D18-2206, 2018 WL 3233113 (Fla. 1st DCA July 3, 2018)	13
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Fla. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 15 So. 3d 612 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	45, 48, 49
<i>Fla. Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t Sec.</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982).....	43, 45
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992).....	18
<i>Fla. Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Fla. Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	16
<i>Golden v. McCarty</i> , 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976).....	26, 27
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013).....	33

<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1978).....	26
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Fla. Rest. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	46
<i>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox</i> , 13 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1943).....	39
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Use of Med. Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>Johnston v. Meredith</i> , 840 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Larkig v. Buranosky</i> , 973 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	44
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	48
<i>McCarty v. Myers</i> , 125 So. 3d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	44
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	31
<i>Nedeau v. Gallagher</i> , 851 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	41
<i>Newman v. Carson</i> , 280 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1973).....	26
<i>Orange Cty. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 823 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002).....	27
<i>Redondo v. Jessup</i> , 426 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	38
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	44
<i>Smiley v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 704 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	38, 39
<i>Smithers v. N. St. Lucie River Drainage Dist.</i> , 73 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1954).....	16

<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977).....	16
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 39 So. 929 (Fla. 1905).....	21
<i>State v. Fla. Consumer Action Network</i> , 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	43
<i>State v. Fla. Workers’ Advocates</i> , 167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	45
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	41
<i>State v. Yu</i> , 400 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1981).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey</i> , 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944).....	21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1994).....	35
<i>Tonnelier Const. Group, Inc. v. Shema</i> , 48 So. 3d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	45
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927).....	21

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	33
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	24
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	passim
§ 893.02, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	17
35 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 10231.304 (2018)	32

MINN. STAT. ANN. § 152.22 (2018)	32
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 3360 (2018)	32
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3796.06 (2018).....	32
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 16A-3-3 (2018)	32

Other Authorities

Fla. Admin. Register, Vol. 43, No. 117 (June 16, 2017).....	4
Fla. H.R., HB 5A (2017), Final Bill Analysis (June 30, 2017)	29
Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (June 8, 2017).....	30
Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (May 2, 2017).....	5, 28, 31
Fla. S. Comm. on Health Policy, recording of proceedings (Mar. 22, 2017).....	5, 28
Fla. S., recording of proceedings (June 8, 2017)	5, 28

Rules

Fla. Dep’t of Health, Office of Med. Marijuana Use, Notice of Adoption, Reg. 1-1.01 (eff. July 3, 2017).....	4
---	---

Treatises

Charles W. Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> (2016).....	36
Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> (2017).....	35

Constitutional Provisions

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	passim
